
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

SAN ANGELO DIVISION

REPUBLIC WASTE SERVICES OF
TEXAS, LTD.,

Plaintiff,
v.

TEXAS DISPOSAL SYSTEMS, INC.
Defendant.

§
§
§
§
§
§
§

Cause No. 6:14-CV-00067-C

DEFENDANT TEXAS DISPOSAL SYSTEMS, INC.’S
UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS

TO THE HONORABLE JUDGE OF SAID COURT:

Now comes Defendant Texas Disposal Systems, Inc. (“Texas Disposal”) and files this 

Unopposed Motion for Leave to File Reply in Support of Motion to Dismiss, and in support 

would show as follows:

On December 26, 2014, Texas Disposal filed its Reply in Support of Motion to Dismiss 

(Doc. 14).  Texas Disposal inadvertently overlooked this Court’s Rule II.B, which states that 

only motions and responses will be considered unless otherwise ordered.

Texas Disposal thus moves for leave to file its (already filed) Reply in Support of Motion 

to Dismiss, so that the Court may consider the Reply.  Counsel for Plaintiff Republic Waste 

Services of Texas, Ltd. has indicated that this Motion is not opposed.

Wherefore, premises considered, Defendant Texas Disposal Systems, Inc. moves that this 

Court grant leave to file its Reply in Support of Motion to Dismiss and that the Court consider 

that Reply in ruling on the Motion to Dismiss, and for any further relief to which Defendant may 

show itself justly entitled.
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Respectfully submitted,

/s/ James A. Hemphill
James A. Hemphill
State Bar No. 00787674
(512) 480-5762 direct phone
(512) 536-9907 direct fax
jhemphill@gdhm.com
David A. King
State Bar No. 24083310
dking@gdhm.com
GRAVES, DOUGHERTY, HEARON & MOODY, PC
401 Congress Ave., Suite 2200
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 480-5600 phone

Paul Stipanovic
State Bar No. 00795669
(325) 653-3291 phone
(325) 655 6838 fax
info@ghtxlaw.com
GOSSETT, HARRISON, MILLICAN, & STIPANOVIC, PC
2 South Koenigheim
P.O. Drawer 911
San Angelo, Texas 76902

COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANT
TEXAS DISPOSAL SYSTEMS, INC.
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that this document was served on counsel of record for Plaintiff via 
CM/ECF, with courtesy copies transmitted via email, on this 20th day of January, 2015, as 
follows:

Don W. Griffis
Jackson Walker L.L.P.
301West Beauregard Ave., Suite 200
San Angelo, Texas  76903
dgriffis@jw.com

Charles L. Babcock
Patrick R. Cowlishaw
John K. Edwards
Edwin Buffmire
Jackson Walker L.L.P.
901 Main Street, Suite 6000
Dallas, Texas  75202
cbabcock@jw.com
pcowlishaw@jw.com
jedwards@jw.com
ebuffmire@jw.com

/s/ James A. Hemphill
James A. Hemphill
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